

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
BEFORE THE
BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION**

Fiscal Year (FY) 2022–2023 Proposed)	Docket No. BP-22
Power and Transmission Rate)	
Adjustments Proceeding)	
)	

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PARTIES:

Idaho Conservation League,
Great Old Broads for Wilderness, and
Idaho Rivers United

May 11, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
II. APPLICABLE LEGAL REQUIREMENTS.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. ISSUE # 1: AT LEAST IN THE UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS RATE CASE, BPA MUST RECONSIDER FISH AND WILDLIFE FUNDING LEVELS IN ORDER TO MEET ITS STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS.....	9
A. Summary of the Environmental Parties’ Position.....	9
B. BPA Must Reconsider Whether It Is Meeting Its Statutory Obligations in Light of the Large Secondary Surplus Revenue Forecast.....	11
1. <i>BPA Cannot Use Evidentiary Rules to Ignore Statutory Obligations or Keep Out Arguments or Evidence Relevant to Those Obligations</i>	11
2. <i>BPA Must Reassess Its “Equitable Treatment” Obligation in Light of Changed Circumstances</i>	12
3. <i>BPA Must Again Take Into Account the Council’s Fish and Wildlife Program</i>	14
C. Requested Action	15
II. ISSUE 2: BPA HAS AN OBLIGATION TO DEMONSTRATE “EQUITABLE TREATMENT” AT THE TIME OF A FINAL RATE DETERMINATION, AND BPA HAS NOT DONE SO AND CANNOT DO SO	16
A. Summary of the Environmental Parties’ Position.....	16
B. BPA Has Not Demonstrated Equitable Treatment, and It Will Not Be Able To Do So in Light of Its Recent Treatment of Fish and Wildlife	17
1. <i>BPA Must Demonstrate Equitable Treatment at the Time of a Final Rate Determination</i>	17
2. <i>BPA Has Not Demonstrated Equitable Treatment, Nor Has It Properly Taken Its Equitable Treatment Obligation Into Account</i>	20

3. *BPA Has Not Provided Equitable Treatment for Fish and Wildlife*...21

C. Requested Action22

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Confederated Tribes of Umatilla Indian Reservation v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
342 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003)8, 13, 16, 17, 20

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....8, 13

Gill v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
913 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2019)20

Golden Nw. Aluminum, Inc. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
501 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2007)*passim*

Indus. Customers of Nw. Utils. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
408 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2005)18

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....21

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. FERC,
801 F.2d 1505 (9th Cir. 1986)14

Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997)7, 8, 10, 14, 21, 22

Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. FERC,
234 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704.....18

16 U.S.C. § 839b.....*passim*

16 U.S.C. § 839e.....7

16 U.S.C. § 839f.....3, 16

Regulations and Other Administrative Materials

85 Fed. Reg. 77,189 (Dec. 1, 2020).....3

BPA Annual Report 2020, DOE/BP-5046 (Nov. 2020).....19

Columbia River Basin Fish and Wildlife Program 2014,
Council Doc. 2014-12 (Oct. 2014)15 n.81

2020 Addendum to the Columbia River Basin Fish and Wildlife Program 2014,
Council Doc. 2020-9 (Oct. 20, 2020)15, 17, 21
